

No. 16-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SRM GLOBAL
MASTER FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD B. DRUBEL
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
26 South Main Street
Hanover, NH 03755

PHILIP C. KOROLOGOS
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

271468



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Does Not Violate the Rules Enabling Act Because It Regulates Procedure.....	6
II. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Is Necessary to Maintain the Integrity of Rule 23 and Has Only an Incidental Effect on the Federal Securities Laws.....	11
III. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling is Consonant With the Legislative Scheme of Sections 13 and 1658(b)(2) and the Federal Securities Laws Generally.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	5, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	7
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 655 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	15

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	11
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014) (“ <i>IndyMac</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SRM Global Master Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 829 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 4
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15b	15
15 U.S.C. § 77m (“Section 13”)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)	18

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	4
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b)	7, 8
<i>Private Securities Litigation Reform Act,</i> Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	15
Corman, <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 1.3.2.1 (1991)	3
19 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 4509 (2d ed.)	11
